

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 19, 2014  
No. 13–5281

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT (EN BANC)**

AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiff-Appellants*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,  
*Defendant-Appellees*

On Appeal From The United States District  
Court For The District Of Columbia

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae***

**Tobacco Control Legal Consortium, Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids,  
Advocates for Environmental Human Rights, American Cancer Society  
Cancer Action Network, American Lung Association, American Public Health  
Association, Americans for Nonsmokers' Rights, Center for Health,  
Environment & Justice, the Center for Science in the Public Interest,  
Essential Information, National Association of Consumer Advocates, National  
Association of County and City Health Officials, National Association of Local  
Boards of Health, Public Good Law Center, and Public Health Law Center  
In Support Of Defendant-Appellees On Supplemental Question**

Mark Greenwold  
(D.C. Bar No. 178186)  
CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-  
FREE KIDS  
1400 Eye Street N.W., Suite 1200  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 296-5469  
(202) 296-5427 (facsimile)  
mgreenwold@tobaccofreekids.org

Thomas Bennigson  
Seth E. Mermin  
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER  
3130 Shattuck Ave.  
Berkeley, CA 94705  
(510) 336-1899  
(510) 849-1536 (facsimile)  
tbennigson@publicgoodlaw.org

*Attorneys for amici curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARITES, RULINGS, AND  
AND RELATED CASES ..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

GLOSSARY ..... xi

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. INCREASING THE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY FOR DISCLOSURE OF  
FACTUAL COMMERCIAL INFORMATION WOULD IMPERIL AN  
EXTENSIVE REGULATORY FRAMEWORK THAT PROVIDES  
IMPORTANT PROTECTIONS ..... 4

    A. Mandatory Disclosure Laws Play A Crucial Role In Protecting  
    Public Health And Safety And The Environment ..... 5

    B. Mandatory Disclosures Allow Consumers To Make Informed  
    Choices ..... 7

    C. Mandatory Disclosures Provide Crucial Protections To Investors . 9

    D. Mandatory Disclosures Serve Varied Public Interests By Varied  
    Means..... 10

    E. Heightened Scrutiny Could Imperil Crucial Protections Relied On  
    By The Public ..... 12

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| II. LIMITING <i>ZAUDERER</i> TO REGULATIONS COUNTERING DECEPTION IS UNSUPPORTED BY PRECEDENT OR THE CONSTITUTION..... | 14     |
| A. The <i>Zauderer</i> Standard Reflects The Reasons Commercial Speech Is Protected By The First Amendment .....      | 14     |
| B. Other Courts Interpret <i>Zauderer</i> Broadly.....  | 17     |
| C. The <i>Reynolds</i> Majority Misread Supreme Court Precedent.....  | 18     |
| D. <i>Zauderer</i> Applies Broadly To Uncontroversially True Factual Disclosures, Regardless Of Impact .....          | 20     |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 22     |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE   |        |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  |        |
| APPENDIX: Identity and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....  | App. 1 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgmt., LLC</i> ,<br>315 P.3d 71 (Cal. 2013) .....                               | 17, 19     |
| * <i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> ,<br>447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....     | 12, 13, 19 |
| <i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....                                 | 16         |
| <i>Commodities Futures Trading Comm'n v. Vartuli</i> ,<br>228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000) .....                       | 9          |
| <i>Connecticut Bar Ass'n v. United States</i> ,<br>620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010) .....                              | 19         |
| <i>Disc. Tobacco City &amp; Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012) .....           | 17, 19     |
| <i>Douglass v. State</i> ,<br>921 S.W.2d 180 (Tenn. 1996) .....  | 18         |
| <i>Env'tl Def. Ctr. Inc. v. EPA</i> ,<br>344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) .....                                      | 17         |
| <i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....   | 14         |
| * <i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business and<br/>Professional Regulation</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 136 (1994) ..... | 17, 18     |
| * <i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 229 (2010) .....                   | 18, 19     |
| <i>National Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> ,<br>272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) .....                              | 5, 6       |

|  |                        |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>New York State Rest. Ass’n v. New York City Bd. of Health</i> ,<br>556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009) .....          | 12                     |
| <i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> ,<br>429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005) .....                                   | 5, 12                  |
| * <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> ,<br>696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....                              | 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....  | 13                     |
| <i>United States v. Philip Morris</i> ,<br>449 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000) .....                                   | 20                     |
| <i>United States v. Sullivan</i> ,<br>332 U.S. 689 (1948) .....  | 6                      |
| <i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 748 (1976) ..... | 2                      |
| <i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....                               | 14                     |
| * <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....                               | 2, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22  |

STATUTES

|                              |        |
|------------------------------|--------|
| 12 U.S.C. § 2601 .....       | 8      |
| 12 U.S.C. §§ 2801-2810 ..... | 11, 12 |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 69-69j .....    | 10     |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 77e, 77j .....  | 9      |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78b .....        | 9      |



|   |      |
|---|------|
| 15 U.S.C. §§78l, 78m, 78o .....           | 9    |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1667f .....             | 8    |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 1679c, 1680g .....           | 8    |
| 15 U.S.C § 2605 .....                     | 5, 6 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 6803 .....                    | 10   |
| 21 U.S.C. § 343 .....                     | 7    |
| 27 U.S.C. § 215 .....                     | 6    |
| 29 U.S.C.A. § 655 .....                   | 6    |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-1022 .....              | 8    |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1319, 1342, 1369 .....        | 6    |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 1395i-3, 1396r .....         | 9    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7452 .....                    | 7    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 10023 .....                   | 7    |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 11021-22 .....               | 6    |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 2924c .....              | 13   |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 2983.2 .....             | 13   |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 ..... | 6    |
| N.M. Stat. § 59A-57-4 .....               | 8    |
| N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 33-0707 ..... | 6    |
| N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2803-c .....       | 8    |

## REGULATIONS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 9 C.F.R. §§ 2.35-2.36, 2.7, 2.75-2.77, 2.80 ..... | 10 |
| 12 C.F.R. §§ 226.1-226.59 .....                   | 8  |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1024 .....                            | 8  |
| 21 C.F.R. § 101.9 .....                           | 7  |
| 21 C.F.R. § 201.57 .....                          | 6  |
| 40 C.F.R. § 110.6 .....                           | 7  |
| 45 C.F.R. § 164.520 .....                         | 10 |
| 47 C.F.R. §§ 73.3526, 73.3527 .....               | 11 |
| 43 Fed. Reg. 59,614, 59638 (Dec. 21, 1978) .....  | 9  |

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Robert Pitofsky, <i>Beyond Nader: Consumer Protections and the Regulation of Advertising</i> ,<br>90 Harv. L. Rev. 661 (1977) .....          | 8  |
| Robert Post, <i>The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech</i> ,<br>48 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1 (2000) .....                                   | 15 |
| Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Cheap Spirits, Cigarettes, and Free Speech: The Implications of 44 Liquormart</i> ,<br>1996 Sup. Ct. Rev. 123 ..... | 4  |

Cass Sunstein, *Informational Regulation and Informational Standing: Akins and Beyond*,  
147 U. Pa. L. Rev. 613 (1999) ..... 4, 7, 11

Cass Sunstein, *Informing America: Risk, Disclosure, and the First Amendment*,  
20 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 653 (1993) ..... 11
